

No. 15-2056

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

G.G., by his next friend and mother, Deirdre Grimm,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Virginia at Newport News**

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Public Advocate of the United States,
United States Justice Foundation,
Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Defendant-Appellee and Affirmance

JOSEPH W. MILLER
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

MICHAEL BOOS
Washington, DC 20003
Attorney for Amici Curiae
CU and CUF
May 15, 2017

ROBERT J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
*Attorney of Record
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. GAVIN GRIMM IS NOT A BOY	3
A. Appellant’s Brief Contains Half Truths, Obfuscation, and Clever Terminology.....	3
B. The ACLU Cannot Remake Gavin into a Boy	6
C. Looking Like a Boy Does Not Make One a Boy	8
D. Sex Is a Biological Fact Fixed at Conception, Not a Matter of One’s Preference or Choice.....	10
E. Transgenderism Is Seriously Problematic and Is Itself Discriminatory	11
II. A CONCURRING OPINION ISSUED APRIL 7, 2017, CALLS INTO QUESTION THE IMPARTIALITY OF TWO JUDGES OF THIS COURT	13
III. THE LAW IS NOT WHAT THE ACLU SAYS IT IS	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Genesis 5:1-2	15
<u>STATUTES</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 455	18
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Hively v. Ivy Tech Comm. College of Indiana</u> , 853 F.3d 339, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 5839 (7 th Cir. 2017).....	
	20, 21
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	17
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
L. Broadwater and I. Duncan, “Pugh names federal Judge Andre Davis as Baltimore’s new city solicitor,” <u>The Baltimore Sun</u> (May 3, 2017)	17
C. Darwin, <u>The Descent of Man and Selection in Relation to Sex</u> (D. Appleton & Co.: 1871).....	16
Declaration of Independence	15
S. Dorman, “Paglia: ‘Transgender Mania’ is a Symptom of West’s Cultural Collapse,” <u>CNSNews.com</u> (Nov. 3, 2015)	6, 7
L. Evans, “Dr. Paul McHugh: There is No Gay Gene,” <u>Virtue On Line</u> (Jan. 26, 2010)	24
D. Graham, “The Wrong Side of ‘the Right Side of History,’” <u>The Atlantic</u> (Dec. 21, 2015).....	16
E. Green, “Half of Americans Don’t Think Transgender People Should Be Able to Pick Their Bathroom,” <u>The Atlantic</u> (Sept. 28, 2016)	6
O.W. Holmes, <u>The Common Law</u> (1887)	18
L. S. Mayer, Ph.D. and P.R. McHugh, M.D., “Sexuality and Gender,” <u>The New Atlantis</u> (Fall 2016)	24
N. Munro, “Poll: Transgender Goal Supported by Only 22.7 Percent of Americans,” <u>Breitbart</u> (Jan. 1, 2017).....	6
J.F. Oliven, <u>Sexual Hygiene and Pathology: A Manual for the Physician and the Professions</u> (J.B. Lippincott & Co.: 1965)	22
R. Parekh, M.D., M.P.H., “What Is Gender Dysphoria?” <u>American Psychiatric Association</u> (Feb. 2016)	7

A. Scalia, A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law (Amy Gutmann ed., 1997) 19

“A Trans Timeline,” TransmediaWatch. 22

C. Williams, “Transgender,” TRANSGENDER STUDIES QUARTERLY, Duke U. Press, vol. 1, nos. 1-2 (2014). 9, 22
